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26-BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET SUMMARY

Fiscal Year 2025-2026

GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
SALES & USE TAXES 62,450,000 
AD VALOREM & TAX EQUIVALENTS 12,400,000 
ALCOHOL BEVERAGE TAXES & FEES 1,315,500 
BUSINESS LICENSES 4,300,000 
OTHER TAXES & LICENSES 2,508,500 
OTHER REVENUE 7,473,500 
GENERAL FUND REVENUE 90,447,500 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT
41111 MAYOR'S OFFICE 625,310 
41112 CITY COUNCIL 438,878 
41340 PURCHASING & GRANTS ADMINISTRATION 376,044 
41520 LEGAL DEPARTMENT 394,969 
41580 GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTING 1,031,333 
41590 CITY CLERK 782,568 
41710 PLANNING 721,310 
41750 PERSONNEL DEPARTMENT 763,322 
41810 ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS 906,875 
42100 POLICE DEPARTMENT 16,596,550 
42102 CITY/COUNTY JAIL 375,000 
42105 MUNICIPAL COURT 810,725 
42110 ANIMAL CONTROL 1,546,502 
42200 FIRE DEPARTMENT 11,752,561 
42400 BUILDING DEPARTMENT 864,599 
43110 ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 1,024,230 
43120 STREET DEPARTMENT 6,124,447 
43125 CENTRAL GARAGE 276,745 
43300 MUNICIPAL LIGHTING & UTILITIES 1,097,500 
43400 CEMETERY 563,446 
43500 URBAN FORESTRY 573,304 
43600 ART & MUSEUMS 886,757 
43800 EMA 65,389 
44410 P&R - RECREATION 3,287,311 
44725 P&R - PARKS 5,315,551 
44730 P & R - GOLF COURSE 1,820,893 
44800 PARKING DECK & FACILITY 109,975 

TOTAL GF OPERATING DEPARTMENTS 59,132,097 



26-BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET SUMMARY

Fiscal Year 2025-2026
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49000 OPERATING TRANSFERS 10,812,600                    
51700 APPROPRIATIONS TO OTHER GOV'T. INST. 16,143,333                    
51705 APPROPRIATIONS TO NON-GOV'T. INST. 189,200                         
48100 CAPITAL/INFRASTRUCTURE/EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENTS 4,170,270                      

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 90,447,500                    

BUDGETED REVENUE IN EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES (0)                                   

69%

14%

1% 5%

3%
8%

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET

   SALES & USE TAXES    AD VAL OREM & TAX EQUIVALENTS    ALCOHOL BEVERAGE TAXES & FEES

   BUSINESS LICENSES    OTHER TAXES & LICENSES    OTHER REVENUE



26-BUDGET SUMMARY

DEBT SERVICE, TRANSFERS & APPROPRIATIONS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN ABOVE CHART
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26-GF DEPT SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND
BUDGET SUMMARY

GENERAL FUND BUDGET SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT
2024-2025 2025-2026

41111 MAYOR'S OFFICE 608,982             625,310           16,328           
41112 CITY COUNCIL 433,724             438,878           5,154             
41340 PURCHASING 355,665             376,044           20,379           
41520 LEGAL DEPARTMENT 384,231             394,969           10,738           
41580 GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTING 1,041,064          1,031,333        (9,731)            
41590 CITY CLERK 759,418             782,568           23,150           
41710 PLANNING 725,512             721,310           (4,202)            
41750 HUMAN RESOURCES 723,831             763,322           39,491           
41810 ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS 678,750             906,875           228,125         
42100 POLICE DEPARTMENT 15,166,989        16,596,550      1,429,561      
42102 CITY/COUNTY JAIL 323,000             375,000           52,000           
42105 MUNICIPAL COURT 745,387             810,725           65,337           
42110 ANIMAL CONTROL 1,650,937          1,546,502        (104,435)        
42200 FIRE DEPARTMENT 10,975,027        11,752,561      777,533         
42400 BUILDING DEPARTMENT 999,909             864,599           (135,311)        
43110 ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 1,104,625          1,024,230        (80,394)          
43120 STREET DEPARTMENT 6,243,659          6,124,447        (119,212)        
43125 CENTRAL GARAGE -                        276,745           276,745         
43300 MUNICIPAL LIGHTING & UTILITIES 1,097,500          1,097,500        -                     
43400 CEMETERY 474,756             563,446           88,690           
43500 URBAN FORESTRY 644,783             573,304           (71,479)          
43600 ART & MUSEUMS 846,992             886,757           39,765           
43800 EMA 62,354               65,389             3,035             
44410 P&R - RECREATION 3,501,565          3,287,311        (214,253)        
44725 P&R - PARKS 4,978,841          5,315,551        336,710         
44730 P & R - GOLF COURSE 1,767,412          1,820,893        53,482           
44800 PARKING DECK & FACILITY 96,325               109,975           13,650           
51700 APPROPRIATIONS - GOVERNMENTAL 15,981,000        16,143,333      162,333         
51705 APPROPRIATIONS - NONGOVERNMENTAL 264,200             189,200           (75,000)          

TOTAL GF OPERATING DEPARTMENTS 72,636,440        75,464,631      2,828,190      

CHANGE 
REQUESTED



26- PAYROLL SUMMARY

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY FY 2026

REGULAR WAGES 27,960,571
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 1,603,612
OTHER: 191,361

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 29,755,544

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME 423,880
UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 1,721,515

TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 2,145,394

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 13,304,926

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 (868,469)

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122 (70,000)

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 (315,153)

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 43,952,243

GENERAL FUND TOTALS

DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026



REVENUE

Acc No. Account Title 2023 Budget 2023 Actual 2024 Budget 2024 
Projected 2024 Actual 2025 Budget 2025 

Projected 2026 Budget Change - vs 
Budget % Change

31111 TAX - AD VALOREM - REAL PROP 3,805,505 3,835,174 4,650,000 4,350,000 4,395,571 4,400,000 4,956,442 5,000,000 600,000 13.64%
31112 TAX - AD VALOREM - PERS PROP 725,000 904,239 750,000 837,635 956,086 850,000 925,398 900,000 50,000 5.88%
31511 TAX EQUIV - FL HOUSING AUTH 55,000 145,941 60,000 75,000 91,110 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 0.00%
31512 TAX EQUIV - ELECTRICITY 3,025,000 3,094,508 3,100,000 3,100,000 3,186,858 3,100,000 3,216,529 3,200,000 100,000 3.23%
31514 TAX EQUIV - WATER 1,425,000 1,466,110 1,425,000 1,425,000 1,536,798 1,425,000 1,474,121 1,450,000 25,000 1.75%
31515 TAX EQUIV - GAS 1,310,000 1,436,198 1,450,000 1,450,000 1,475,415 1,450,000 1,439,911 1,450,000 0 0.00%
31516 TAX EQUIV - TVA 700,000 941,970 0 347,272 351,087 350,000 338,157 325,000 (25,000) -7.14%
31611 TAX - SALES 56,153,361 55,801,928 56,100,000 56,718,268 55,688,869 57,000,000 58,320,823 58,375,000 1,375,000 2.41%
31612 TAX - USE 3,075,000 3,075,142 3,050,000 3,121,884 3,063,511 3,150,000 3,448,339 0 (3,150,000) -100.00%
31613 TAX - AMUSEMENT 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000 577,032 75,000 45,000 150.00%
31614 TAX - SIMPLIFIED SELLERS USE TAX 3,500,000 3,500,000 0.00%
31615 TAX - AUTOMOTIVE 0 500,000 500,000 0.00%
31616 TAX - ABC APPLICATIONS 500 525 500 500 500 500 500 500 0 0.00%
31617 TAX - RETAIL LIQUOR 600,000 684,312 675,000 649,993 668,627 650,000 767,574 750,000 100,000 15.38%
31618 TAX - UNIFORM BEER 575,000 561,526 575,000 458,136 473,857 475,000 522,016 525,000 50,000 10.53%
31619 TAX - UNIFORM WINE 40,000 39,784 40,000 37,694 37,328 40,000 40,470 40,000 0 0.00%
31620 TAX - ABC STORE REVENUES 50,000 41,252 50,000 54,169 44,226 55,000 75,512 75,000 20,000 36.36%
31811 TAX - BUSINESS LICENSE 4,300,000 3,854,337 4,300,000 4,215,903 3,980,016 4,300,000 4,300,000 4,300,000 0 0.00%
31911 TAX - GASOLINE LOCAL 475,000 444,731 475,000 478,914 453,370 475,000 478,014 475,000 0 0.00%
31913 TAX - TOBACCO 200,000 168,239 200,000 150,172 148,532 150,000 139,314 140,000 (10,000) -6.67%
31914 TAX - LODGING 375,000 390,186 375,000 377,846 383,461 375,000 409,493 400,000 25,000 6.67%
31915 TAX - FINANCIAL INST EXCISE 525,000 890,848 950,000 900,000 539,112 900,000 900,000 900,000 0 0.00%
32110 TAX - AUTO LICENSE - LAUD CO 90,000 96,357 90,000 90,000 97,297 90,000 101,979 100,000 10,000 11.11%
32111 TAX - AUTO LIC- HOUSE BILL#223 15,000 17,651 15,000 17,641 18,310 17,500 16,037 17,500 0 0.00%
32200 TRANS NETWORK LOCAL ASSESSMENT 0 867 0 0 998 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.00%
32610 BUILDING PERMITS 275,000 349,676 300,000 409,833 390,015 425,000 428,055 425,000 0 0.00%
32612 BUILDING INSPECTION FEES 20,000 22,722 25,000 16,773 17,135 17,500 21,145 20,000 2,500 14.29%
32721 RENT - MUNICIPAL BUILDING 183,000 182,796 183,000 183,000 182,796 183,000 182,796 183,000 0 0.00%
32725 RENT - FLORENCE HARBOR 10,000 14,777 10,000 10,000 10,010 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0.00%
32730 PARKING METER REVENUE 100,000 112,786 125,000 141,434 146,895 150,000 164,586 150,000 0 0.00%
32732 PARKING FACILITIES REVENUE 60,000 48,583 60,000 60,000 44,801 60,000 68,025 70,000 10,000 16.67%
32750 CIVIL DEFENSE COUNTY & FEDERAL 5,000 83,791 100,000 100,000 8,985 100,000 100,000 100,000 0 0.00%
32751 LAUD COUNTY - COLISEUM 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0.00%
32760 JOINT OPERATIONS REVENUE 1,050,000 1,220,353 1,050,000 1,050,000 1,361,599 1,050,000 1,543,176 1,500,000 450,000 42.86%
32761 RESTITUTION 500 344 500 500 463 500 500 500 0 0.00%
32762 SALE OF CONDEMNED PROPERTY 0 0 0 0 0.00%
32763 FORFEITURE OF CONFISCATED PROPERTY 0 0 0 0 0.00%
34111 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 822,539 879,346 5,000 125,000 159,128 55,000 215,875 100,000 45,000 81.82%
34112 COPY REVENUE 100 100 100 25 100 100 100 0 0.00%
34115 SALE OF SIGNS (STREET DEPT) 3,500 3,419 3,500 3,500 82 3,500 3,500 3,500 0 0.00%
34116 EVENTS (EPROVAL) REVENUE 26,729 25,000 25,000 0.00%
34117 STREET CUTS / PAVING REVENUE 12,500 8,830 7,500 7,500 15,871 7,500 7,500 7,500 0 0.00%

GENERAL FUND 2025 - 2026 PROPOSED BUDGET



REVENUE

Acc No. Account Title 2023 Budget 2023 Actual 2024 Budget 2024 
Projected 2024 Actual 2025 Budget 2025 

Projected 2026 Budget Change - vs 
Budget % Change

GENERAL FUND 2025 - 2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

34322 CEMETERY OPEN / CLOSE 11,000 9,400 5,000 5,000 10,400 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
34348 FIRE TRAINING FEES 0 6,978 0 0 1,275 0 200 200 0.00%
34350 FIRING RANGE FEES 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,850 1,000 1,000 550 (450) -45.00%
34550 RENT - ALLOCATED OVERHEAD 30,500 30,460 30,500 30,500 30,460 30,500 30,500 30,500 0 0.00%
34711 GOLF - GREEN FEES 425,000 556,103 500,000 677,741 668,623 700,000 718,886 700,000 0 0.00%
34712 GOLF - DRIVING RANGE 75,000 70,993 75,000 88,202 87,693 90,000 93,794 90,000 0 0.00%
34713 GOLF - EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,500 5,135 7,500 384 355 500 500 500 0 0.00%
34714 GOLF - CART RENTAL 300,000 387,396 300,000 480,735 488,815 500,000 510,534 500,000 0 0.00%
34715 GOLF - MERCHANDISE 77,500 100,939 90,000 123,338 124,081 125,000 139,234 140,000 15,000 12.00%
34718 GOLF - INSTRUCTION FEES 2,000 2,000 2,000 600 2,000 0 0 (2,000) -100.00%
34719 GOLF - TOURNAMENTS 15,000 (2,051) 15,000 1,883 2,156 2,000 4,600 5,000 3,000 150.00%
34721 SWIMMING POOLS 30,000 24,149 30,000 19,824 21,513 20,000 20,000 35,000 15,000 75.00%
34722 SWIM TEAM FEES / EXP 2,000 906 2,000 3,030 3,030 3,100 0 1,750 (1,350) -43.55%
34725 PARK RENTAL FEE 6,000 24,749 25,000 30,255 31,439 32,500 29,420 32,500 0 0.00%
34730 RENT - COLISEUM 17,500 32,373 30,000 19,959 18,296 20,000 31,136 30,000 10,000 50.00%
34734 RENT - ATHLETIC FACILITIES 27,500 21,830 27,500 26,234 27,670 27,500 30,577 30,000 2,500 9.09%
34739 CAMPING DUMP FEE 2,500 2,548 3,000 3,000 1,660 3,000 3,000 3,000 0 0.00%
34740 RENT - CAMPING FEES 350,000 242,763 250,000 268,862 254,783 275,000 210,962 200,000 (75,000) -27.27%
34741 RENT - SHELTERS 30,000 39,570 35,000 35,727 35,354 40,000 36,389 40,000 0 0.00%
34742 ATHLETIC FEES 100,000 138,490 125,000 119,076 128,705 125,000 178,080 175,000 50,000 40.00%
34743 TOURNAMENT FEES 25,000 31,649 25,000 40,615 32,730 42,500 57,674 50,000 7,500 17.65%
34745 CONCESSIONS 225,000 208,297 250,000 276,005 276,809 300,000 269,768 300,000 0 0.00%
34746 GOLF - CONCESSIONS 100,000 151,460 125,000 196,889 201,287 200,000 278,326 200,000 0 0.00%
34750 PARK & REC MISC INCOME 6,000 2,916 6,000 80,000 79,550 80,000 5,000 5,000 (75,000) -93.75%
34755 SALE OF ADS / SPONSORSHIPS 10,500 7,300 10,500 22,250 22,250 22,250 100 100 (22,150) -99.55%
34791 SOCIAL RECREATION CHARGES 25,000 34,450 25,000 21,296 21,039 25,000 25,000 25,000 0 0.00%
34794 SENIOR FOOD PROGRAM 15,000 15,000 15,000 7,184 15,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0.00%
35107 PARKING TICKET REVENUE 0 0 0 139 0 5,720 6,000 6,000 0.00%
35108 SALE OF CODES & MAPS 4,000 2,805 4,000 4,000 2,420 4,000 4,000 4,000 0 0.00%
35109 PUBLIC SAFETY REPORTS 15,000 40,420 35,000 53,986 54,507 55,000 45,853 50,000 (5,000) -9.09%
35110 FINES - MUNICIPAL COURT 575,000 688,571 675,000 702,753 705,948 725,000 792,396 725,000 0 0.00%
35111 FINES - CASH BOND FORFEITURE 15,000 13,588 15,000 15,000 15,000 20,039 20,000 5,000 33.33%
35112 FINES - CORRECTION FUNDS 200,000 252,149 250,000 262,212 264,891 275,000 265,763 275,000 0 0.00%
35113 FINES - EQUIP / TRAIN / ED FEE 5,000 6,710 5,000 7,836 7,913 7,500 7,512 7,500 0 0.00%
35117 MUN COURT JUDICIAL ADM FUND 55,000 65,203 62,500 68,177 68,523 70,000 67,588 70,000 0 0.00%
36110 INTEREST - INTEREST INCOME 713,257 865,867 675,000 1,110,238 1,106,996 1,000,000 840,625 850,000 (150,000) -15.00%
36680 ART - MUSEUM MISCELLANEOUS 200 200 200 1,816 200 200 200 0 0.00%
36700 GIFT SHOP - FLW 35,000 34,420 35,000 37,595 39,885 38,000 36,458 38,000 0 0.00%
36701 GIFT SHOP - POPE'S TAVERN 3,000 1,736 3,000 3,000 1,257 3,000 2,017 3,000 0 0.00%



REVENUE

Acc No. Account Title 2023 Budget 2023 Actual 2024 Budget 2024 
Projected 2024 Actual 2025 Budget 2025 

Projected 2026 Budget Change - vs 
Budget % Change

GENERAL FUND 2025 - 2026 PROPOSED BUDGET

36702 GIFT SHOP - INDIAN MOUND 8,000 10,124 8,000 8,000 10,312 8,000 9,069 8,000 0 0.00%
36710 MUSEUM - FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT 55,000 68,068 55,000 56,375 60,184 57,000 65,159 65,000 8,000 14.04%
36711 MUSEUM - POPE'S TAVERN 7,000 7,624 7,000 7,000 6,263 7,000 3,956 7,000 0 0.00%
36712 MUSEUM - INDIAN MOUND 15,500 16,896 15,000 15,000 24,372 15,000 16,827 17,500 2,500 16.67%
36721 GAIN /(LOSS )ON ASSET DISPOSAL 50,000 540,765 50,000 50,000 89,274 50,000 205,644 100,000 50,000 100.00%
36723 ANIMAL RESCUE REIMBURSEMENT 25,000 2,225 25,000 25,000 1,230 25,000 500 500 (24,500) -98.00%
36724 FEMA REIMBURSEMENT 364,936 0 2,261,264 2,706,986 0 0.00%
36725 ANIMAL CONTROL - PROMOTIONS 100 100 100 15 387 0 0 (387) -100.00%
36726 ANIMAL CONTROL - PET CARRIER 1,000 115 1,000 1,000 749 1,000 500 500 (500) -50.00%
36727 PET LICENSE 3,600 211 3,600 3,600 55 3,600 100 100 (3,500) -97.22%
36728 ANIMAL CONTROL - COUNTY 100,000 301,056 500,000 500,000 150,000 500,000 250,000 250,000 (250,000) -50.00%
36729 ANIMAL CONTROL REVENUE 25,000 4,675 25,000 25,000 10,530 25,000 2,500 2,500 (22,500) -90.00%
36730 MENTAL HEALTH  OFFICER-COUNTY 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0.00%
36741 GRANT - MISCELLANEOUS 0 13,497 0 517,299 142,299 100,000 100,000 150,000 50,000 50.00%
36745 GRANT-ARPA 1,957,244 0 883,409 1,079,289 0.00%

Total - - REVENUE 83,932,662 88,271,953 84,709,500 90,212,703 89,102,021 87,106,637 90,747,556 90,447,500 3,340,863 3.94%



26-MAYOR DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 368,664 336,489 (32,175)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 500 500 0 

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 0 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 14,133 14,133 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 16,151 16,151 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 12,618 12,618 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 3,331 3,331 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 2,821 2,821 

00121 SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (132,022) (138,290) (6,268)

00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 151,357 58,471 (92,886)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 38,604 38,604 

00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 65,063 65,063 
00150 FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (54,129) (58,082) (3,953)
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 500 400 (100)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 3,000 3,250 250 
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 200 200 0 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 16,250 16,250 0 
00242 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 0 350 350 
00245 TELEPHONE 2,500 3,250 750 
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 1,000 1,000 0 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT 14,513 15,000 488 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 10,000 12,500 2,500 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,500 3,500 0 
00349 RENT 139,200 139,200 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 7,500 7,000 (500)
00482 ADVERTISEMENT/MARKETING 45,000 45,000 0 
00511 INSURANCE 750 700 (50)
00521 SURETY BONDS 700 700 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 15,000 15,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 0 0 0 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - 4999.99 2,000 3,000 1,000 
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 6,500 0 (6,500)

Total 41111 - MAYOR'S OFFICE 608,982 625,310 16,328 

41111-MAYOR'S OFFICE



26-MAYOR EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1               Estimated office needs of new Mayor 500                500                           
2 1               New laptop or surface pro for new Mayor 1,500             1,500                        
3 1               New Iphone for new Mayor 1,000             1,000                        
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01047 3,000.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41111-MAYOR'S OFFICE



SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 382,722
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,821

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 385,543

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 500
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 500

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 42.0% 162,138

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 (138,290)

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 (58,082)

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 351,810

DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

MAYOR - 41111



26-COUNCIL DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 187,872 162,836 (25,036)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 1,000 500 (500)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 0
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 2,035 2,035
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 10,161 10,161
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 15,144 15,144
00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 4,071 4,071
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 366 366
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 60,439 16,732 (43,707)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 19,511 19,511
00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 33,022 33,022
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 43,200 43,200 0
00211 POSTAGE 2,250 250 (2,000)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 4,000 3,500 (500)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 16,000 14,000 (2,000)
00245 TELEPHONE 1,200 1,200 0
00255 DATA PROCESSING/INTERNET 500 500 0
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 100 0 (100)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 1,000 1,000 0
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE & SUPPORT 14,263 15,000 738
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 30,000 30,000 0
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,000 1,500 (2,500)
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 500 500 0
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 300 250 (50)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 3,500 3,500 0
00482 ADVERTISEMENT/MARKETING 44,000 42,500 (1,500)
00511 INSURANCE 1,300 1,300 0
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 10,500 10,500 0
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 0 0 0
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 1,300 5,800 4,500
01147 EQUIP & MACH $5000> 6,500 0 (6,500)

Total 41112 - CITY COUNCIL 433,724 438,878 5,154

41112-CITY COUNCIL



26-COUNCIL EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15 -                               

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 2               iPhones $650.00 1,300                        
2 3               Laptop $1,500.00 4,500                        
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15 -                               

Total For Line Item 01047 5,800.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41112-CITY COUNCIL



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 50,417
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 143,830
INCLEMENT WEATHER 366

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 194,613

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 500
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 500

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 35.5% 69,265

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 264,378

COUNCIL PERSONS 99,501        

COUNCIL PRESIDENT 23,880        

1/2 OA IN MAYOR 21,330        

CITY COUNCIL - 41112



26-PURCHASING DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 338,479 315,080 (23,398)
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 13,864 13,864
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 19,377 19,377
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 14,179 14,179
00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 0 0
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 2,634 2,634
00121 SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (145,702) (151,385) (5,683)
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 143,853 60,869 (82,985)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 36,513 36,513
00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 55,974 55,974
00150 FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (61,923) (63,582) (1,658)
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 21,600 21,600 0
00211 POSTAGE 475 250 (225)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 1,250 750 (500)
00233 PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES 1,000 800 (200)
00245 TELEPHONE 400 400 0
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,000 1,000 0
00261 REPAIR & MAINT - VEHICLE 600 200 (400)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 1,200 2,500 1,300
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT 15,213 14,750 (463)
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 6,000 3,000 (3,000)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000 5,000 0
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 500 300 (200)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,500 1,000 (500)
00550 RENT - ALLOCATED OVERHEAD 14,070 14,070 0
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 4,500 4,500 0
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 250 0 (250)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 6,400 2,400 (4,000)
01147 EQUIP & MACH >$5000 0 0 0

Total 41340 - PURCHASING 355,665 376,044 20,379

41340- PURCHASING



26-PURCHASING EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1               Mobile File Cabinet (RM and P specialist) 600                600                           
2 1               Dell Tower and monitor (Capital Projects) 1,800             1,800                        
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01047 2,400.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2     
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41340- PURCHASING



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 362,500
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME

INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,634
TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 365,134

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 0
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 0

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 42.0% 153,356

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 (151,385)

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 (63,582)

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 303,524

PURCHASING - 41340



26-LEGAL DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 234,742 216,906 (17,836)

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 9,219 9,219 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 10,195 10,195 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 2,711 2,711 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 1,805 1,805 

00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 112,676 58,565 (54,111)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 24,084 24,084 

00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 40,635 40,635 

00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 

00211 POSTAGE 100 50 (50)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 250 0 (250)
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 9,000 9,000 0 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 250 750 500 
00245 TELEPHONE 550 550 0 
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 200 200 0 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE/SUPPORT 2,713 2,800 87 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 3,500 3,500 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 600 600 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 200 200 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 6,000 6,000 0 
0947 EQUIPMENT $100><$499.99 2,250 0 (2,250)

01047 EQUIPMENT $500><$4999.99 4,000 0 (4,000)

Total 41520 - LEGAL DEPARTMENT 384,231 394,969 10,738 

41520 - LEGAL



26-LEGAL EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15 -                               

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14

Total For Line Item 01047 0.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41520 - LEGAL



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 239,030
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 1,805

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 240,835

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 0
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 0

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 51.2% 123,284

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 364,119

LEGAL DEPARTMENT - 41520



26-GFA DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 467,856 401,880 (65,976)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 500 500 0 

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 0 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 18,085 18,085 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 30,342 30,342 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 15,071 15,071 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 0 0 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 3,375 3,375 

00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 154,558 42,891 (111,666)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 46,925 46,925 

00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 79,114 79,114 

00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 4,500 5,000 500 
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 1,000 750 (250)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 750 550 (200)
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 300 250 (50)
00245 TELEPHONE 1,000 1,000 0 
00253 ACCOUNTING / AUDITING SERVICE 85,000 85,000 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 4,000 4,000 
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 4,500 4,500 0 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 200,000 175,000 (25,000)
00276 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 45,000 45,000 0 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 0 0 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12,000 12,000 0 
00349 RENT 40,800 40,800 0 
00356 COLLECTION COST - LODGING TAX 400 400 0 
00359 SMALL BALANCE WRITE OFF < $5 100 100 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,250 1,250 0 
00521 SURETY BONDS 0 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 10,000 10,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 1,350 350 (1,000)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 3,000 0 (3,000)

Total 41580 - GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTING 1,041,064 1,031,333 (9,731)

41580 - GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTING



26-GFA EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1     1 HEATER 200     200  
2     1 STANDING DESK CONVERTER 150     150  
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 00947 350.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01047 0.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41580 - GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTING



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 465,377
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 3,375

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 468,752

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 500
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 500

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 36.0% 168,931

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 638,183

GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTING - 41580



26-CLERK DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 309,503 275,394 (34,109)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 500 500 0 

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 11,567 11,567 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 22,032 22,032 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 11,842 11,842 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 0 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,364 2,364 

00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 136,402 63,608 (72,793)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 32,370 32,370 

00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 54,542 54,542 

00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 16,000 15,500 (500)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 1,750 1,750 0 
00223 PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES 15,000 15,000 0 
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 1,000 600 (400)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 250 250 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 3,000 3,000 0 
00258 COLLECTION COSTS - SALES TAX 150,000 150,000 0 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 500 250 (250)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 4,000 4,000 0 
00264 PARKING METER EXPENSES 7,500 12,500 5,000 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 12,713 13,000 287 
00276 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 10,000 20,000 10,000 
00279 BANK COURIER FEES 20,000 20,000 0 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 6,750 6,750 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 14,500 13,000 (1,500)
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 800 800 0 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 500 500 0 
00358 COLLECTION COST-BUS LICENSE 500 500 0 
00362 MUNICIPAL CODE 7,500 1,000 (6,500)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 2,500 2,000 (500)
00521 SURETY BONDS 750 750 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 20,000 20,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 0 0 0 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 5,100 0 (5,100)
01047 EQUIPMENT > $5,000 5,200 0 (5,200)

Total 41590 - CITY CLERK 759,418 782,568 23,150 

41590 - CITY CLERK



26-CLERK EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01047 0.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41590 - CITY CLERK



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 320,834
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME

INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,364
TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 323,198

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 500
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 500

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 46.5% 150,520

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 0

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122 0

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 0

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 474,218

CITY CLERK - 41590



26-PLANNING DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 454,167 409,352 (44,815)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 500 500 0 
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 18,257 18,257 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 22,801 22,801 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 20,631 20,631 
00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 0 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 3,481 3,481 
00121 SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (56,700) (56,700) 0 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 181,867 74,305 (107,562)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 47,502 47,502 
00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 80,077 80,077 
00150 FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (22,680) (24,098) (1,418)
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 1,350 850 (500)
00223 PUBLICATION OF LEGAL NOTICES 300 300 0 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 5,000 5,000 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 1,000 1,000 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,500 1,500 0 
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 2,500 3,000 500 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 88,000 50,750 (37,250)
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 30,000 30,000 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000 4,500 (500)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 200 100 (100)
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 15,000 15,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 2,600 0 (2,600)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 8,708 6,000 (2,708)

Total 41710 - PLANNING 725,512 721,310 (4,202)

41710 - PLANNING



26-PLANNING EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 2               Desktop PC (replacements) 3,000             6,000                        
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01047 6,000.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -                               
2 -                               
3 -                               
4 -                               
5 -                               
6 -                               
7 -                               
8 -                               
9 -                               

10 -                               
11 -                               
12 -                               
13 -                               
14 -                               
15

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41710 - PLANNING



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 471,042
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 3,481

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 474,523

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 500
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 500

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 42.5% 201,885

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 (56,700)

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 (24,098)

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 596,110

CLERICAL 1040 HOURS 14.00          0
COM DEV PART-TIME PERSONNEL 0
COM DEV PERSONNEL REIMBURSEMENT

SALARY (56,700)
FRINGE (24,098)

PLANNING - 41710



26-HR DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 429,748 404,401 (25,347)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 500 500 0 

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 0 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 16,944 16,944 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 21,029 21,029 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 11,687 11,687 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 0 0 

00118 SALARIES - OUT OF CLASS 0 0 0 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 2,875 2,875 
00121 SALARY REIMBURSEMENT 0 0 0 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 178,553 71,476 (107,077)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 45,744 45,744 
00142 RETIREMENT - EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 77,190 77,190 
00150 FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT 0 0 0 
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 1,000 500 (500)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 500 0 (500)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 750 750 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 750 750 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 20,500 20,000 (500)
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 2,000 2,000 0 
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 3,000 3,000 0 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 35,000 35,000 0 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 3,000 3,000 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 4,000 5,500 1,500 
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,000 2,000 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000 1,000 0 
00550 RENT - ALLOCATED OVERHEAD 16,400 16,400 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 9,400 9,400 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100<>$499.99 2,230 975 (1,255)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500.00<>$4999.99 6,300 4,000 (2,300)
01147 EQUIP & MACH >$5,000 0 0 0 

Total 41750 - HUMAN RESOURCES 723,831 763,322 39,491 

41750 - HUMAN RESOURCES



26-HR EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Brother RQL-800 -(Q L800) High-Speed, Professional Label Printer 90       90     
2 1    Efomao Big and Tall Office Chair 279     279         
3 1    Dell 27" LED Computer Monitor 230     230         
4 1    Brother QL-800 Professional Label Printer 116     116         
5 2    Dell S2421NX 24" IPS LED FHD - AMD FreeSync - VESA - Monitor 130     260         
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 00947 975.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 2    Surface Pro portable computers 2,000  4,000      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 01047 4,000.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41750 - HUMAN RESOURCES



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 454,062
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,875

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 456,937

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 500
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 500

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 42.5% 194,411

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 0

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 0

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 651,847

    

HUMAN RESOURCES - 41750



26-ADM BLDG

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00175 MEDICAL EXAMS 32,000 39,000 7,000 

00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 2,500 300 (2,200)

00241 UTILITY SERVICES 225,000 250,000 25,000 

00242 PEST CONTROL 1,750 2,400 650 

00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 1,500 1,575 75 

00251 JANITORIAL SERVICES 56,500 56,500 0 

00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES (SECURITY) 0 100,000 100,000 

00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE - EPROVAL 0 50,000 50,000 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 50,000 50,000 0 
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,500 7,000 (1,500)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000 100 (900)
00511 INSURANCE 300,000 350,000 50,000 

Total 41810 - ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS 678,750 906,875 228,125 

41810 - ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS



26-ADM BLDG EQUIP

00947
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 01047 0.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

41810 - ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDINGS

EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99



26-POLICE DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 9,351,581 7,796,100 (1,555,481)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 748,127 648,809 (99,318)

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 108,428 108,428 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 403,838 403,838 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 442,819 442,819 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 321,199 321,199 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 467,766 467,766 

00118 SALARIES - OUT OF CLASS 0 0 0 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 33,744 33,744 

00121 SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (395,185) (431,276) (36,091)

00122 OVERTIME REIMBURSEMENT (70,000) (70,000) 0 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 3,635,895 1,514,532 (2,121,363)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 1,022,270 1,022,270 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 1,603,393 1,603,393 
00150 FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (115,051) (129,432) (14,381)
00175 MEDICAL EXAMS 500 500 0 
00211 POSTAGE 2,500 2,000 (500)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 100,000 110,000 10,000 
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 5,600 3,250 (2,350)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 5,500 4,000 (1,500)
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 80,000 85,000 5,000 
00242 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 3,000 3,000 0 
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 1,100 1,100 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 38,200 38,200 0 
00251 JANITORIAL SERVICES 22,000 27,000 5,000 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50,000 50,000 0 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000 9,000 (1,000)
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 250,000 180,000 (70,000)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 1,000 1,000 0 
00265 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 3,500 3,500 0 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 20,000 20,000 0 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 180,000 214,000 34,000 
00281 RECRUITING 3,000 3,000 
00282 POLICE ACADEMY 18,000 48,000 30,000 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 70,000 70,000 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12,500 12,500 0 
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 100,000 102,500 2,500 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 110,000 110,000 0 
00328 ANIMAL CARE 20,000 10,000 (10,000)
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 375,000 320,000 (55,000)
00339 TIRES / TUBES 35,000 35,000 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 12,000 10,000 (2,000)
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 225,000 225,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 13,507 16,780 3,273 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 147,810 189,029 41,219 
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 99,905 961,000 861,095 

Total 42100 - POLICE 15,166,989    16,596,549.62 1,429,561 

42100 - POLICE



26-POLICE EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 8    Halligan Bar 250     2,000      
2 8    Breaching Rams 390     3,120      
3 4    Megaphone With Siren 150     600         
4 4    Office Chairs 275     1,100      
5 4    Tint Meters 125      500         
6 12  Ballistic Bullet Traps 120     1,440      
7 1    Wireless HDMI System 290     290         
8 1    Fume a Wand 250     250         
9 5    Cordless Search Lights 250     1,250      

10 1    Collapsible Utility Wagon 130     130         
11 2    Dogtra eCollar 275     550         
12 1    Milwaukee Impact Wrench 250     250         
13 4    HBV High Bouyancy Vests 325     1,300      
14 2    Milwaukee Tire Inflators 180     360         
15 1    J Hook Recovery Chain 200     200         
16 6    Demi Mod Water Disruptors 200     1,200      
17 2    Milwaukee HD Batteries 250     500         
18 1    Milwaukee 8' Hatchet Saw 280      280         
19 2    Plastic A-Frame Sign 130     260   
20 1    Reusable Noise Flash Distraction Device 400     400   
21 3    Firing Devices 150     450         
22 1     Chainsaw 350     350         

Total For Line Item 00947 16,780

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 36  MDT Replacements 4,000  144,000  
2 10  Handheld Radio Replacements 850     8,500      
3 4    Crime Scene Screen 650     2,600      
4 2    M18 Tower Lights 550     1,100      
5 4    Office Desks & Returns 1,100  4,400      
6 8    Full Height Locking Pedestal Cabinet 550     4,400      
7 2    OTS Dive Light 600     1,200      
8 4    Explosive Day Boxes 525     2,100      
9 1    Photo Scanner 529     529   

10 3    Dell Laptops 2,500  7,500      
11 4    Thermal Imagers 1,900  7,600      
12 2    Less Lethal Launchers 2,000  4,000      
13 2    Canon Cameras 550     1,100      

Total For Line Item 01047 189,029

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 4    Patrol Pursuit Rated SUVs 85,000       340,000  
2 2    Administrative Vehicles 70,000       140,000  
3 3    Patrol Pursuit Rated Trucks 85,000       255,000  
4 2    K9 Pursuit Rated SUVs 87,500       175,000  
5 1    Body Cameras 51,000       51,000    
6 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 961,000

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

42100 - POLICE



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 9,349,822
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 81,900
INCLEMENT WEATHER 33,744

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 9,465,466

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 757,237
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 757,237

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 40.5% 4,140,195

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 (431,276)

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122 (70,000)

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 (129,432)

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 13,732,191
5460 hours 81,900     UTILITY SECURITY 30,600

(319,585) (129,432) BD OF ED BALL GAME & MISC 35,000
OVERTIME GRANTS & FL H AUT 35,000

PSO@ 4/5  HOURS 
SROs 10 50/50
  

UNA - PD Dispatch (81,091)  

POLICE - 42100



26-JAIL

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00291 PRISONER'S - MEALS 38,000 35,000 (3,000)

00292 PRISONER'S - BOARDING 275,000 300,000 25,000 

00293 PRISONER'S - MEDICAL 10,000 40,000 30,000 

Total 42102 - JAIL / PRISONERS 323,000 375,000 52,000 

42102 - JAIL



26-MUNI COURT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 433,136 366,101 (67,035)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 21,579 17,070 (4,509)

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 5,975 5,975 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 18,561 18,561 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 20,428 20,428 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 10,178 10,178 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 24,456 24,456 

00118 SALARIES - OUT OF CLASS 0 0 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 18,305 18,305 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,595 2,595 

00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 167,335 61,432 (105,904)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 48,367 48,367 

00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 77,865 77,865 

00211 POSTAGE 12,000 12,000 0 
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 1,000 4,000 3,000 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 800 800 0 
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 60 60 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 4,000 4,800 800 
00251 JANITORIAL SERVICES 10,250 10,750 500 
00252 LEGAL SERVICES 22,500 32,000 9,500 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,500 4,020 1,520 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,750 1,250 (500)
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 5,000 3,500 (1,500)
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 3,500 3,000 (500)
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 8,000 8,000 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10,800 11,000 200 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 600 600 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000 750 (250)
00521 SURETY BONDS 225 225 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 34,764 34,750 (14)
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 0 3,810 3,810 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 4,588 4,077 (511)
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 0 0 0 

Total 42105 - MUNICIPAL COURT 745,387 810,725 65,337 

42105 - MUNICIPAL COURT



26-MUNI COURT EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 6    Lorell SOHO High-back Office Chair Flip with Armrest 315     1,890      
2 8    Lorell Healthcare Upholstery Guest Chair 240     1,920      
3 -   
4 -   
5 -    
6 -   
7 -    
8 -   
9 -   

10 -    
11 -   
12 -   
13 -   
14 -   
15

Total For Line Item 00947 3,810.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Safeco Rollaway Mobile File Cart 889      889         
2 2     Sharp MXB350P Printer 711     1,422      
3 1    DELL Laptop Computer 1,766  1,766      
4 -   
5 -   
6 -   
7 -   
8 -   
9 -   

10 -   
11 -   
12 -   
13 -    
14 -    
15 -    

Total For Line Item 01047 4,077.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -    
2 -   
3 -   
4 -   
5 -   
6 -   
7 -   
8 -   
9 -   

10 -    
11 -    
12 -   
13 -   
14 -   
15 -    

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM
42105 - MUNICIPAL COURT



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 356,725
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 101,304
INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,595

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 460,624

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 23,045
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 23,045

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 38.8% 187,664

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 671,333

MUNICIPAL JUDGE 46,977
MUNICIPAL PROSECUTER 40,389
PART TIME FILE CLERK 1,040  14,559  

MUNICIPAL COURT - 42105



26-ANIMAL SERV DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 766,881 660,587 (106,294)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 20,247 16,763 (3,484)

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 661 661 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 12,551 12,551 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 11,957 11,957 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 19,091 19,091 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 13,212 13,212 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,595 2,595 

00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 306,980 114,753 (192,227)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 73,742 73,742 

00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 121,958 121,958 

00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 240 240 0 
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 8,000 8,000 0 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 1,300 1,300 0 
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 68,000 68,000 0 
00242 PEST CONTROL SERVICE 475 475 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 750 750 0 
00255 DATA PROCESSING/INTERNET SERVICES 4,000 4,000 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 15,000 15,600 600 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 9,000 4,000 (5,000)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 250 250 0 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 6,000 3,500 (2,500)
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 5,000 3,000 (2,000)
00276 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 3,000 3,000 0 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 9,500 5,500 (4,000)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 6,750 3,500 (3,250)
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 40,000 41,500 1,500 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 4,750 3,500 (1,250)
00328 ANIMAL CARE 300,000 300,000 0 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 15,000 12,500 (2,500)
00339 TIRES / TUBES 1,000 1,000 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 3,000 3,000 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 6,000 6,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 6,114 2,819 (3,295)
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 36,500 0 (36,500)

Total 42110 - ANIMAL SERVICES 1,650,937 1,546,502 (104,435)

42110 - ANIMAL SERVICES



26-ANIMAL SERV EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 2    
 5' Dog Trap with One Trap Door and Easy Release Rear Access 
Door $415 830.00    

2 2     5' Dog Trap with One Trap Door 395     790.00    
3 2     Small Dog Trap with One Trap Door 170     339.40    
4 2    Tru Catch Live Animal Folding Trap 430     860.00    
5 -   
6 -   
7 -   
8 -   
9 -   

10 -   
11 -   
12 -   
13 -   
14 -   

Total For Line Item 00947 2,819      

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -   
2 -   
3 -   
4 -   
5 -   
6 -   
7 -   
8 -   
9 -   

10 -   
11 -   
12 -   
13 -   
14 -   
15 -   

Total For Line Item 01147 0

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM
42110 - ANIMAL SERVICES



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 701,260
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 14,470
INCLEMENT WEATHER 4,262

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 719,992

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 17,423
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 17,423

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 42.1% 310,452

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 1,047,868

PART-TIME HOURS 1,040  14.00  14,559

ANIMAL SERVICES - 42110



26-FIRE DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST FY 2026 REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 5,845,409 4,674,546 (1,170,864)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 1,285,890 948,926 (336,964)

00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 132,850 132,850 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 151,923 151,923 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 257,100 257,100 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 250,088 250,088 

00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 233,727 233,727 

00118 SALARIES - OUT OF CLASS 350,591 350,591 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 163,609 163,609 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 35,396 35,396 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 2,602,924 1,449,701 (1,153,223)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 719,876 719,876 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 1,033,869 1,033,869 
00211 POSTAGE 600 600 0 
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 32,000 32,000 0 
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 1,800 1,800 0 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 1,750 2,500 750 
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 95,000 95,000 0 
00242 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 4,150 3,600 (550)
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 750 750 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 38,000 39,200 1,200 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 56,295 56,295 0 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 18,500 20,000 1,500 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 87,400 89,000 1,600 
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 2,800 3,000 200 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 68,200 72,000 3,800 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE AND SUPPORT 29,845 31,050 1,205 
00281 RECRUITING EXPENSE 0 5,000 5,000 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 66,200 66,200 0 
00287 PUBLIC EDUCATION EXPENSE 0 5,000 5,000 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,000 2,500 500 
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 120,000 124,000 4,000 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 58,000 58,000 0 
00327 FIRE - TURNOUT GEAR 73,000 76,500 3,500 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 85,000 87,000 2,000 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 19,850 13,162 (6,688)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 7,000 7,000 0 
00511 INSURANCE 15,000 15,000 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 140,000 140,000 0 
00947 EQUP & MACH $100 - $499.99 31,350 14,290 (17,060)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 133,045 10,486 (122,559)
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 53,268 279,426 226,158 

Total 42200 - FIRE 10,975,027 11,752,561 777,533

42200 - FIRE DEPARTMENT



26-FIRE EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 2 Kitchen table and chairs for st.'s 2 & 3 (completes all stations) 710 1,420 
2 81              Need to replace all FF's gloves to meet new standard 150 12,150 
3 1 Packout Tool box for engine 3 260 260 
4 1 Back-up camera system for F-350 460 460 
5 - 
6 - 

Total For Line Item 00947 14,290

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 6 Station recliners (stations 2 & 3) 850 5,100 
2 2 Stihl chainsaws (roof ventilation and debris removal) 1,479              2,958 
3 1 Top load washing machine for station 5 628 628 
4 1 Hosebed netting for Engine 2 1,800              1,800 
5 - 
6 - 
7 - 
8 - 
9 - 
10 - 
11 - 
12 - 

Total For Line Item 01047 10,486

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Station 3 Roof 48,500            48,500 
2 2 Wall mounted turnout gear racks for st.'s 2 & 4 (only remaining) 8,100              16,200 
3 1 Fire hose, nozzles, PPV, TIC's, Pro-Pak, Tool kit for new trucks 116,685          116,685 
4 2 Equip. need in order to properly stock reserve trucks again 24,823            49,646 
5 1 Bullex QuckFire Extinguisher Trainer system (clean system) 14,295            14,295 
6 1 Carport awning for the childrens smoke house prop 3,500              3,500 
7 2 Zoll Autopulse units (CPR machine) 2 units never received one 5,400              10,800 
8 1 Fire safety house improvements 19,800            19,800 
9 - 

Total For Line Item 01147 279,426.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM
42200 - FIRE DEPARTMENT



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 6,041,584
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
OTHER: INCENTIVE PAY - AEMT/INCLEMENT WEATHER 75,396

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 6,116,980

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME 423,880
UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 657,896

TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 1,081,776

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 44.5% 3,203,446

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 0

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122 0

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 0

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 10,402,202

FIRE - 42200



26-BUILDING DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 561,132 414,054 (147,078)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 500 345 (155)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 155 155 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 17,556 17,556 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 28,984 28,984 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 28,984 28,984 
00117 SALARIES - COMP 2,070 2,070 
00118 SALARIES - OUT OF CLASS 0 0 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 4,141 4,141 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 3,900 3,900 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 241,502 90,782 (150,720)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 50,019 50,019 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 84,284 84,284 
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 1,000 1,000 0 
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 5,000 4,500 (500)
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 350 200 (150)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 1,000 750 (250)
00245 TELEPHONE 3,500 5,000 1,500 
00259 BAD DEBT - AMOUNTS WRITTEN OFF 0 0 0 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,000 1,000 (1,000)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 1,500 1,500 0 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 66,250 30,000 (36,250)
00269 DEMOLITION OF STRUCTURES 10,000 40,000 30,000 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 4,000 3,500 (500)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,500 5,500 0 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 2,500 2,500 0 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 8,000 8,000 0 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 1,500 750 (750)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 500 500 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 24,625 24,625 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 0 0 0 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 1,350 2,800 1,450 
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 51,000 0 (51,000)

Total 42400 - BUILDING 999,909 864,599 (135,311)

42400 - BUILDING DEPARTMENT



26-BUILDING EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    2023 Ford F150 Bed Cover 800      800  
2 1    Strobe Lights for Inspector Vehicle 500     500  
3 1    Office Desk (to replace broken desk) 1,500  1,500      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01047 2,800.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 09/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

42400 - BUILDING DEPARTMENT



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 495,789
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 3,900

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 499,689

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 500
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 500

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 45.0% 225,085

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 725,274

BUILDING - 42400



26-ENGINEERING DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 664,700 520,850 (143,851)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 10,000 8,929 (1,071)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 1,071 1,071 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 18,230 18,230 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 29,949 29,949 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 27,865 27,865 
00117 SALARIES - COMP 0 0 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 4,249 4,249 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 283,374 106,317 (177,058)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 61,114 61,114 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 101,472 101,472 
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 100 50 (50)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 10,000 12,500 2,500 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 750 550 (200)
00245 TELEPHONE 2,500 1,750 (750)
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 42,000 40,000 (2,000)
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 4,000 4,000 0 
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 3,000 3,500 500 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE / SUPPORT 14,000 2,000 (12,000)
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 5,000 5,000 0 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,500 2,500 (1,000)
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 3,500 3,500 0 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 5,000 2,500 (2,500)
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 8,500 8,500 0 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 2,000 1,750 (250)
00398 SPECIAL PROJECTS 7,500 15,000 7,500 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000 1,000 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 17,500 17,500 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - $499.99 1,500 0 (1,500)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 8,000 3,385 (4,615)
01147 EQUIP & MACH $5000 & GREATER 0 12,000 12,000 

Total 43110 - ENGINEERING 1,104,625 1,024,230 (80,394)

43110 - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT



26-ENGINEERING EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Locater Sonde for Sewer Inspection Camera 2,785  2,785      
2 1    Aloft Air Control Enterprise Annual License 600     600         
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01047 3,385.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Equipment to outfit new sewer inspection truck 5,000   5,000      
2 1    Anzu Robotics Raptor QuickTac Bundle 7,000  7,000      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 12,000.00

F.Y.E. 09/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

43110 - ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 582,424
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 14,469
INCLEMENT WEATHER 4,249

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 601,143

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 10,000
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 10,000

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 44.0% 268,903

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 880,045

PART TIME CLERK 1,040  14,559  

ENGINEERING - 43110



26-STREET DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 2,890,471 2,453,106 (437,365)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 36,131 23,826 (12,304)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 12,628 12,628 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 210,967 210,967 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 128,788 128,788 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 93,709 93,709 
00117 SALARIES - COMP 12,266 12,266 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 17,526 17,526 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 1,199,907 452,099 (747,808)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 295,282 295,282 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 492,802 492,802 
00211 POSTAGE 100 50 (50)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 7,000 9,500 2,500 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 100 0 (100)
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 20,000 20,000 0 
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 150 0 (150)
00245 TELEPHONE 4,200 3,250 (950)
00255 DATA PROCESSING/INTERNET 4,000 4,000 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,000 3,500 500 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 10,000 10,000 0 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 300,000 300,000 0 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 3,000 6,000 3,000 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 3,000 2,000 (1,000)
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 5,000 6,000 1,000 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000 500 (500)
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 45,000 50,000 5,000 
00322 SIGN PARTS & SUPPLIES 25,000 25,000 0 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 33,000 34,000 1,000 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 250,000 215,000 (35,000)
00339 TIRES / TUBES 37,000 37,000 0 
00341 CONSUMABLE TOOLS 3,500 4,000 500 
00351 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 3,000 1,600 (1,400)
00390 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0 10,000 10,000 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 6,500 10,000 3,500 
00416 CEMENT & CONCRETE SUPPLIES 35,000 40,000 5,000 
00452 GRAVEL & SAND 55,000 55,000 0 
00471 ASPHALT & ASPHALT SUPPLIES 10,000 12,000 2,000 
00499 EQUIPMENT CHARGED TO OTHERS (15,000) (15,000) 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 15,000 15,000 0 
00854 INTERFUND SERVICES (LANDFILL) 240,000 240,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 2,800 4,198 1,398 
00953 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 3,000 8,100 5,100 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 20,800 24,450 3,650 
01053 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS >$10,000 0 40,000 40,000 
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 987,000 756,300 (230,700)

Total 43120 - STREET 6,243,659 6,124,447 (119,212)

43120 - STREET DEPARTMENT



26-STREET EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Climbing ropes, belt 350     350   
2 1    Impact Wrench w/batteries 450     450   
3 1    Hand tool set (Maintenance) 450     450         
4 2    Chainsaw (Maintenance) 450     900   
5 1    Drill Press BLDG MAINT 199     199         
6 1    Table Saw BLDG MAINT 429     429         
7 1    Bench Grinder BLDG MAINT 250     250         
8 1    Hammer Drill Small BLDG MAINT 270     270         
9 1    Set of Core Hole Bits BLDG MAINT 300     300         

10 2    Weedeater 300     600         
11 -      
12 -      

Total For Line Item 00947 4,198.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Tablet (Derek Smith) 1,400  1,400      
2 2    6'10'X20' Trailer 3500# 3,500  7,000      
3 1    7 Ton dovetail/loader toter trailer 8,000  8,000      
4 1    Tow winch to mount on 20T trailer 3,200  3,200      
5 1    Vibrator Bull Float (Concrete Crew) 1,500  1,500      
6 3    Chainsaws (replacements) 550     1,650      
7 1    Hammer Drill Large BLDG MAINT 600     600         
8 1    Large Impact BLDG MAINT 500     500         
9 1    Miter Saw BLDG MAINT 600     600   

10 -      
11 -      

Total For Line Item 01047 24,450.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Portable Concrete Mixer (replace old one) 5,000   5,000      
2 1    200 Gallon Spray for Mosquito Control 8,500  8,500      
3 1    Saw Body Bed CONCRETE CREW 80,000       80,000    
4 1    60" Hand Squeeze Roll Applicator SIGN SHOP 6,800  6,800      
5 1    64" Plotter SIGN SHOP 7,000  7,000      
6 2    Spreader with auger   SNOW/ICE 7,500  15,000    
7 1    Work Truck 3/4 Ton with work body SIGN SHOP 85,000       85,000    
8 1    Grapple for Rubber tire loader 25,000       25,000    
9 1    Pull Truck 160,000     160,000  

10 1    Truck with flatbed 170,000     170,000  
11 1    Dingo Utility track loader 44,000       44,000    
12 3    Pick up Truck 50,000       150,000  
13 -      
14 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 756,300.00

00953 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 1    Install 12x12 Commercial Garage Door (Tractor Shed) 8,100  8,100      
4

Total For Line Item 00953 8,100.00
1053 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS >$10,000

PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $
1 1 Pole Barn 40' x120' x 14' 40000 40,000    
2 -      

Total For Line Item 01053 40,000.00

F.Y.E. 09/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

43120 - STREET DEPARTMENT



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 2,761,923
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 136,913
INCLEMENT WEATHER 17,526

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 2,916,362

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 36,455
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 36,455

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 42.0% 1,240,183

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 4,192,999

PART-TIME PERSONNEL
9840 HOURS @ LABOR 14.00 137,753

STREET - 43120



26-CENTRAL GARAGE

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 0 90,285 90,285 
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 0 2,483 2,483 
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 0 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 2,709 2,709 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 4,514 4,514 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 1,806 1,806 
00117 SALARIES - COMP 0 0 0 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 0 0 
00121 SALARIES REIMBURSEMENT 0 0 0 
00122 OVERTIME REIMBURSEMENT 0 0 0 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 0 8,566 8,566 
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 10,180 10,180 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 16,883 16,883 
00211 POSTAGE 0 100 100 
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 0 2,400 2,400 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 0 2,000 2,000 
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 0 7,200 7,200 
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 0 0 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 0 2,000 2,000 
00255 DATA PROCESSING/INTERNET 0 2,000 2,000 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 0 420 420 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 0 1,000 1,000 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 0 2,000 2,000 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 0 25,000 25,000 
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 0 10,000 10,000 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 0 5,000 5,000 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0 2,500 2,500 
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 0 7,500 7,500 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 0 1,000 1,000 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 0 1,500 1,500 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 0 3,000 3,000 
00341 CONSUMABLE TOOLS 0 1,000 1,000 
00351 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 0 750 750 
00390 BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 0 2,500 2,500 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 0 1,000 1,000 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 0 3,000 3,000 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 0 4,300 4,300 
00953 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 0 5,000 5,000 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 0 7,150 7,150 
01053 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS >$10,000 0 0 0 
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 0 40,000 40,000 

Total 43120 - STREET 0 276,745 276,745 

43125 - CENTRAL GARAGE 



26-CENTRAL GARAGE EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Hand tools: Wrenchs, Pliers, screwdrivers, socket sets, etc. 4,000       4,000           
2 1 Hose reel for shop 300          300              
3 - 
4 - 
5 - 
6 - 
7 - 
8 - 
9 - 

10 - 
11 - 
12 - 

Total For Line Item 00947 4,300.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Air Compressor 2,000       2,000           
2 1 Impact wrench 1,000       1,000           
3 1 Creeper 600          600              
4 2 Ipads 1,500       3,000           
5 1 Printer/copier for shop office 550          550              
6 - 
7 - 
8 - 
9 - 

10 - 
11 - 

Total For Line Item 01047 7,150.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Diagnostic Computer tool 10,000     10,000         
2 1 Hydraulic vehicle lift 30,000     30,000         
3 - 
4 - 
5 - 

Total For Line Item 01147 40,000.00

00953 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Office framed 5000 5,000           
2 - 
4

Total For Line Item 00953 5,000.00

F.Y.E. 09/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM
43125 - CENTRAL GARAGE 



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 99,314
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
OTHER:

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 99,314

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 2,483
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 2,483

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 35.0% 35,629

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 137,425

CENTRAL GARAGE - 43225



26-MUNICIPAL LIGHTING

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00246 TRAFFIC LIGHT OPERATION 240,000 240,000 0 

00247 STREET LIGHTING 830,000 830,000 0 

00249 OTHER MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 27,500 27,500 0 

Total 43300 - MUNICIPAL LIGHTING & UTILITIES 1,097,500 1,097,500 0 

43300 - MUNICIPAL LIGHTING



26-CEMETERY DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 283,902 269,197 (14,705)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 9,937 7,561 (2,375)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 2,268 2,268 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 10,768 10,768 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 14,133 14,133 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 8,345 8,345 
00117 SALARIES - COMP 0 0 0 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 2,204 2,204 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 123,412 55,507 (67,906)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 31,448 31,448 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 51,415 51,415 
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 0 0 0 
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 2,250 2,250 0 
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 6,500 6,250 (250)
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 50 50 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 600 600 0 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,400 1,250 (150)
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 1,000 750 (250)
00265 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 8,000 7,500 (500)
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 500 0 (500)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 200 100 (100)
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 4,000 3,500 (500)
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 4,000 4,000 0 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 3,250 3,000 (250)
00333 PARTS - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 3,750 2,750 (1,000)
00339 TIRES / TUBES 1,000 750 (250)
00341 CONSUMABLE TOOLS 600 500 (100)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 250 150 (100)
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 3,000 3,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 4,155 0 (4,155)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 0 0 0 
01147 EQUIP & MACH > $5000 5,800 67,000 61,200 

Total 43400 - CEMETERY 474,756 563,446 88,690 

43400 - CEMETERY



26-CEMETERY EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01047 0.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Wacker Neuson Dump Wagon DW-30 67,000       67,000    
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 67,000.00

F.Y.E. 09/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

43400 - CEMETERY



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 302,443
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,204

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 304,647

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 9,829
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 9,829

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 44.0% 138,370

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 452,846

CEMETERY - 43400



26-URBAN FORESTRY DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 289,774 261,213 (28,561)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 5,000 1,000 (4,000)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 0 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 11,232 11,232 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 9,142 9,142 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 13,061 13,061 
00117 SALARIES - COMP 0 0 0 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 1,894 1,894 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 117,909 24,295 (93,614)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 29,754 29,754 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 50,090 50,090 
00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 0 7,200 7,200 
00211 POSTAGE 50 50 0 
00233 SUBSCRIPTIONS TRADE PUBS 100 0 (100)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 300 250 (50)
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 12,000 12,000 0 
00245 TELEPHONE 1,000 1,000 0 
00255 DATA PROCESSING/INTERNET 2,700 2,700 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50,000 0 (50,000)
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 1,000 1,000 0 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 15,000 20,000 5,000 
00265 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 45,000 45,000 0 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 2,500 2,750 250 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 1,000 2,000 1,000 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,000 600 (400)
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 15,000 12,750 (2,250)
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 9,000 9,000 0 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 11,000 12,250 1,250 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 5,000 5,000 0 
00341 CONSUMABLE TOOLS 500 500 0 
00398 SPECIAL PROJECTS 15,000 15,000 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 500 250 (250)
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 2,000 2,000 0 
0854 INTERFUND SERVICES (LANDFILL) 5,000 5,500 500 

00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 1,950 2,225 275 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 5,500 12,597 7,097 
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 30,000 0 (30,000)

Total 43500 - URBAN FORESTRY 644,783 573,304 (71,479)

43500 - URBAN FORESTRY



26-URBAN FORESTRY EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 4    Backpack sprayers $400.00 1,600      
2 5    Felco loppers $125.00 625  
3 -   
4 -   
5 -   
6 -   
7 -   
8 -   
9 -   

10 -   
11 -   
12 -   
13 -   
14 -   
15

Total For Line Item 00947 2,225      

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 2    Stihl BR 800 Blowers $699.00 1,398      
2 1    Stihl 82R Hedge Trimmers $599.00 599  
3 1    Stihl 201T Chainsaw 1,100.00    1,100      
4 1    Grapple Attachment for tractor (tree work) 4,000  4,000      
5 1    Truck bed mounted directional traffic control arrow 2,500  2,500      
6 2    Laptop 1,500  3,000      
7 -   
8 -   
9 -   

10 -   
11 -   
12 -   
13 -   
14 -   
15

Total For Line Item 01047 12,597    

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -   
2 -   
3 -   
4 -   
5 -   
6 -   
7 -   
8 -   
9 -   

10 -   
11 -   
12 -   
13 -   
14 -   
15

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM
43500 - URBAN FORESTRY



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 294,648
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 1,894

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 296,542

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 1,000
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 1,000

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 35.0% 104,140

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 401,682

URBAN FORESTRY - 43500



26-ARTS DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 434,490 431,465 (3,024)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 100 2,000 1,900 
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 0 0 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 13,375 13,375 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 8,629 8,629 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 7,982 7,982 
00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 1,510 1,510 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 2,367 2,367 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 173,836 63,832 (110,004)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 46,733 46,733 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 78,704 78,704 

00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 250 100 (150)
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 1,000 1,000 0 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 1,000 1,000 0 
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 40,000 45,000 5,000 
00242 PEST CONTROL 5,600 5,500 (100)
00245 TELEPHONE 10,000 9,500 (500)
00251 JANITORIAL SERVICES 16,000 16,000 0 
00255 DATA PROCESSING / INTERNET 8,000 8,000 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 25,500 0 (25,500)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 1,200 1,200 0 
00265 REPAIR & MAINT - GROUNDS 0 25,000 25,000 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 35,450 30,000 (5,450)
00276 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 4,000 4,000 0 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 3,500 3,000 (500)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,200 2,400 200 
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 5,200 6,000 800 
00353 PROJECTS & EXHIBITS 10,000 6,250 (3,750)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 750 250 (500)
00482 ADVERTISING / PROMOTION 5,000 1,000 (4,000)
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 14,485 14,485 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100-$499 0 0 0 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 9,854 9,102 (752)
01147 EQUIP & MACH $5000 AND GREATER 32,378 34,173 1,795 

Total 43600 - ARTS AND MUSEUMS 846,992 886,757 39,765 

43600 - ARTS & MUSEUMS



26-ARTS EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 - 
2 - 
3 - 
4 - 
5 - 
6 - 
7 - 
8 - 
9 - 
10 - 
11 - 
12 - 
13 - 
14 - 
15 - 

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 PT Exterior Painting 4,268              4,268 
2 1 KDAC Minisplit 4,834              4,834 

Total For Line Item 01047 9,102.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1  Pope's Tavern Pavilion 16,000            16,000 
2 1  KDAC Annex Porch repair 18,173            18,173 

Total For Line Item 01147 34,173.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM
43600 - ARTS & MUSEUMS



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 385,610
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 77,352
INCLEMENT WEATHER 2,367

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 465,329

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 2,000
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 2,000

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 40.5% 189,268

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 656,597

MUSEUMS CURATORS -  
PART-TIME PERSONNEL 72,796  

5200 HOURS

ARTS AND MUSEUMS - 43600



26-RECREATION DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 1,418,248 1,386,192 (32,056)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 19,455 14,491 (4,964)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 1,159 1,159 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 38,952 38,952 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 59,190 59,190 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 11,090 11,090 
00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 1,802 1,802 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 6,516 6,516 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 546,327 231,679 (314,648)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 151,939 151,939 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 254,528 254,528 

00160 AUTO ALLOWANCE 7,200 7,200 0 
00211 POSTAGE 500 750 250 
00216 COMMUNICATION EXPENSE 25,300 35,500 10,200 
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 5,000 2,500 (2,500)
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 290,000 285,000 (5,000)
00242 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 3,500 3,500 0 
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 500 450 (50)
00245 TELEPHONE 25,000 25,000 0 
00250 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 130,000 130,000 0 
00251 JANITORIAL SERVICES 29,000 29,000 0 
00255 DATA PROCESSING / INTERNET 20,000 20,000 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 18,000 25,000 7,000 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 25,000 25,000 0 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 2,500 1,750 (750)
00263 REPAIR & MAINT - OFFICE EQUIP 3,500 3,000 (500)
00265 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 2,750 3,500 750 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 27,500 22,000 (5,500)
00276 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 5,000 6,250 1,250 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 6,500 5,000 (1,500)
00284 ATHLETIC TRAVEL 4,000 2,000 (2,000)
00302 SPECIAL EVENTS / FESTIVALS 29,000 20,000 (9,000)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,000 4,000 (1,000)
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 145,000 145,000 0 
00326 UNIFORM AND CLOTHING 2,300 2,000 (300)
00333 PARTS - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 0 500 500 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 2,750 1,000 (1,750)
00373 CONCESSIONS 175,000 175,000 0 
00380 FOOD PROGRAM EXPENSE 2,250 2,000 (250)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,250 1,250 0 
00482 ADVERTISING / PROMOTION 2,500 2,000 (500)
00511 INSURANCE 20,000 17,750 (2,250)
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 60,000 65,000 5,000 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 79,502 13,033 (66,469)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 68,722 22,040 (46,682)
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 293,511 26,800 (266,711)

Total 44410 - PARK & REC - RECREATION 3,501,565 3,287,311 (214,253)

44410 - RECREATION



26-RECREATION EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Stihl BGA 57 Battery Handheld Blower 250          250             
2 1 4 n 1 Giant Checkers, Tic Tac Toe, RLC and Sorry Game 125          125             
3 1 Heavy Duty 5 tier utility shelf 200          200             
4 1 3.0 Pickleball Net & Frame Replacement set 250          250             
5 1 Duel Cordless Mic with Stand 100          100             
6 8 6 ft tables 100          800             
7 1 Craftsman 298 piece tool set 379          379             
8 3 Rubbermaid service carts 280          840             
9 5 Lifetime 8' folding tables 110          550             
10 5 Lifetime 60" round tables 140        700             
11 1 Pull behind sprayer 260        260             
12 1 Cordless angle grinder to sharpen lawn mower blades 275       275             
13 1 Stihl Magnum Blower 700      700             
14 2 Metal Shelving Unit 190       380             
15 1 Hisense Dehumidifier 239      239             
16 6 6 foot tables 100       600             
17 1 Craftsman 298 piece tool set 379      379             
18 2 Front Office Reception Chair 350       700             
19 5 Outdoor table Umbrella 300      1,500          
20 1 Fan (industrial air mover, shop fan) for pool concession stand 350       350             
21 6 Umbrella for lifeguard chairs 250      1,500          
22 1 Cordless vaccuum 300      300             
23 2 Utility carts 206      412             
24 4 NSF Steel wire shelving 47.5"x18"x72" 116        464             
25 3 Molded Pylons 260      780             

Total For Line Item 00947 13,033.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Stove (replace old stove that barely works) 900        900             
2 1 A/C - Heater wall unit In office - (old broke unit caused a leak, has been removed leaving hole) 3500 3,500          
3 1 Hot water heater mop closet replacement (currently not working) 1,800    1,800          
4 1 pressure washer for pool deck and sidewalks $1,000 1,000          
5 6 Grills for concessions 550   3,300          
6 3 Tabletop Scoreboards 560   1,680          
7 3 Football Down Markers and Chains 500   1,500          
8 12 Scorer Tables to replace in both softball pods & baseball that are busted 150   1,800          
9 8 Tables for Regional Tournament bookkeeper behind backstops $120 960             
10 2 Portable Volleyball Systems 2,800   5,600          

Total For Line Item 01047 22,040.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1  Install new LED exterior light fixtures above exit doors, perimeter walls, & fornt porch 7,900   7,900          
2 1 Outside storage building for mowers/pool equipment (no longer have Lewis Field storage) 5,000   5,000          
3 1  2 cycle 19.3 straight shaft gas string trimmer 400      400             
4 1  Office desk to replace the broken 2010 desk 1,500    1,500          
5 2  replace A/C window units in the offices that freeze up. New units have heat too 700      1,400          
6 1 Installing of stoves and hoods in kitchen 5,000   5,000          
7 1 Norlake refridgrator for kitchen 5,600   5,600          

Total For Line Item 01147 26,800.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

44410 - RECREATION



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 1,043,355
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 453,870
INCLEMENT WEATHER 6,516

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 1,503,742

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 15,650
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 15,650

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 42.0% 638,147

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 2,157,538

PART-TIME PERSONNEL
CLERICAL 1,040    HOURS 14,559
LABOR 27,500  HOURS 384,979
CONCESSIONS 4,080    HOURS 57,117

PARKS AND RECREATION - RECREATION - 44410



26-PARKS DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 2,234,326 2,130,030 (104,297)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 172,818 112,976 (59,842)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 41,801 41,801 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 69,652 69,652 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 69,226 69,226 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 35,784 35,784 
00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 79,024 79,024 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 11,573 11,573 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 782,322 359,789 (422,534)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 255,007 255,007 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 405,232 405,232 
00211 POSTAGE 75 50 (25)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 250 200 (50)
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 155,000 150,000 (5,000)
00242 PEST CONTROL SERVICES 6,000 6,000 0 
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 4,000 2,500 (1,500)
00245 TELEPHONE 2,750 4,000 1,250 
00248 PARK LIGHTING 650,000 685,000 35,000 
00255 DATA PROC/INTERNET 20,000 25,000 5,000 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 65,000 65,000 0 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 60,000 60,000 0 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 20,000 17,500 (2,500)
00265 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 200,000 215,000 15,000 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 60,000 35,000 (25,000)
00268 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 0 22,000 22,000 
00276 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 10,000 35,000 25,000 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 5,000 4,000 (1,000)
00302 SPECIAL EVENTS / FESTIVALS 40,000 25,000 (15,000)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 750 1,000 250 
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 135,000 125,000 (10,000)
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 35,000 25,000 (10,000)
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 115,000 100,000 (15,000)
00333 PARTS - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 25,000 25,000 0 
00339 TIRES / TUBES 8,000 11,000 3,000 
00341 CONSUMABLE TOOLS 3,500 3,500 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 1,000 500 (500)
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 20,000 20,000 0 
00854 INTERFUND SERVICES (LANDFILL) 25,000 12,500 (12,500)
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 13,150 5,509 (7,641)
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 19,900 19,199 (701)
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 90,000 46,000 (44,000)

Total 44725 - PARK & RECREATION - PARKS 4,978,841 5,315,551 336,710 

44725 - PARKS



26-PARKS EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1 Tools (Parks, SPX, Aquatics) 2,000  2,000      
1 2    Battery Powered Chainsaw (Parks) $480 960         
1 1    Tank Sprayer (RVH) $499 499   
1 3    Hose Reels (MCF x2, DEI) $450 1,350      
1 2    Floor Jacks (Facility Maintenance, RVH) 200     400         
1 1    Drill Press (RVH) 300     300         
1 -      
1 -      
1 -      
1

Total For Line Item 00947 5,509.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 15  Stihl Equipment (Weedeaters, Blowers, Chainsaws, etc.) 500     7,500      
1 4    Baby Changing Stations (RVH, DEI) 1,500  6,000      
1 1     Battery Impact Drill (MCF) 700     700   
1 1    HVAC Unit at River Heritage Splashpad 4,999  4,999      

Total For Line Item 01047 19,199.00

EQUIPMENT > $5000
QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Bullseye Field Sweep 660 (SPX) 17,000       17,000    
2 1    Lely HR Spreader (SPX) 7,000  7,000      
3 1    PTO-60 Sports Turf Renovation Machine (SPX) 22,000       22,000    

TOTAL FOR ALL EQUIPMENT REQUESTED 46,000.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

44725 - PARKS



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 2,063,696
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 320,020
INCLEMENT WEATHER 11,573

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 2,395,289

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 154,777
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 154,777

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 40.0% 1,020,027

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 3,570,093

PART-TIME PERSONNEL
LABOR 23000 HOURS 321,983    

PARKS AND RECREATION - PARKS - 44725



26-GOLF COURSE DEPT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 763,626 735,770 (27,856)
00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 30,564 20,557 (10,008)
00113 SALARIES - DOUBLETIME 0 9,662 9,662 
00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 22,073 22,073 
00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 29,431 29,431 
00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 8,682 8,682 
00117 SALARIES - COMP TIME 0 5,518 5,518 
00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 
00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 4,341 4,341 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 270,025 93,657 (176,368)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 83,603 83,603 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 136,251 136,251 
00211 POSTAGE 200 50 (150)
00235 MEMBERSHIPS 2,100 2,100 0 
00241 UTILITY SERVICES 70,000 75,000 5,000 
00242 PEST CONTROL 1,000 1,000 0 
00243 CABLE - TELEVISION 500 750 250 
00245 TELEPHONE 5,000 2,500 (2,500)
00255 DATA PROCESSING / INTERNET 5,500 5,500 0 
00256 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 78,000 85,000 7,000 
00260 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 15,000 5,000 (10,000)
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - VEHICLE 500 250 (250)
00265 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE - GROUNDS 150,000 150,000 0 
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 2,500 5,000 2,500 
00276 BANK SERVICE CHARGES 25,000 35,000 10,000 
00283 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 2,000 1,000 (1,000)
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 600 500 (100)
00320 OPERATING SUPPLIES 25,000 27,500 2,500 
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 5,000 5,000 0 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 15,000 15,000 0 
00333 PARTS - MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT 27,500 25,000 (2,500)
00339 TIRES / TUBES 2,000 1,500 (500)
00341 CONSUMABLE TOOLS 500 250 (250)
00371 GOLF MERCHANDISE 90,000 90,000 0 
00373 CONCESSIONS 100,000 100,000 0 
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 150 150 0 
00482 ADVERTISING / PROMOTION 1,250 1,000 (250)
00511 INSURANCE 4,000 4,000 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 15,500 15,500 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 499 1,100 601 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - $4999.99 9,399 6,699 (2,700)
01147 EQUIPMENT $5000 & GREATER 49,499 10,000 (39,499)

Total 44730 - GOLF COURSE 1,767,412 1,820,893 53,482 

44730 - GOLF



26-GOLF COURSE EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1    Mechanic's Tool Set 350     350  
2 5    Bag Stands for Driving Range 150     750  
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      

Total For Line Item 00947 1,100.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 2    Walk-behind Edger 850      1,700      
2 1    Flail Mower 4,999  4,999      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
Total For Line Item 01047 6,699.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 1  Foreup Point of Sale System 10,000              10,000    
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 10,000.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

44730 - GOLF



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 600,837
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 200,638
INCLEMENT WEATHER 4,341

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 805,816

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 30,218
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 30,218

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 37.5% 313,511

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 1,149,544

PART-TIME PERSONNEL
CLERICAL 4420 HOURS 61,877  
LABOR 10000 HOURS 139,992  

PARKS AND RECREATION - GOLF - 44730



26-PARKING FACILITIES

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 57,259 58,846 1,587 

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 500 0 (500)

00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 5,866 294 (5,572)

00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 5,885 5,885 

00241 UTILITY SERVICES 20,000 16,500 (3,500)
00245 TELEPHONE 500 600 100 
00261 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- VEHICLE 500 250 (250)
00266 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE- BUILDING 5,000 24,000 19,000 
00319 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,000 1,500 (1,500)
00326 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS 1,000 1,000 0 
00331 GASOLINE & OIL 100 0 (100)
00399 MISCELLANEOUS 100 100 0 
00555 DP/ IT/ PHONE APPLIED OVERHEAD 1,000 1,000 0 
00947 EQUIP & MACH $100 - 499.99 0 0 0 
01047 EQUIP & MACH $500 - 4999.99 1,500 0 (1,500)

Total 44800 - PARKING FACILITIES 96,325 109,975 13,650 

44800 - PARKING FACILITIES



26-PARKING EQUIP

00947 EQUIPMENT $100.00 ><$499.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15

Total For Line Item 00947 0.00

01047 EQUIPMENT $500.00 ><$4999.99
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01047 0.00

01147 EQUIPMENT > $5000
PRIORITY QTY DESCRIPTION UNIT $ TOTAL $

1 -      
2 -      
3 -      
4 -      
5 -      
6 -      
7 -      
8 -      
9 -      

10 -      
11 -      
12 -      
13 -      
14 -      
15 -      

Total For Line Item 01147 0.00

F.Y.E. 9/30/2026 BUDGET
EQUIPMENT BY LINE ITEM

44800 - PARKING FACILITIES



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 0
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 58,846  
OTHER: 0

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 58,846

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 0
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 0

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 10.5% 6,179

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 65,025

PART-TIME NON LABOR 16,286
3,000  HOURS 41,998  

PARKING FACILITIES - 44800

Lead Attendant



26-EMA

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00111 SALARIES - REGULAR 132,668 120,567 (12,101)

00112 SALARIES - OVERTIME 0 0 0 

00114 SALARIES - HOLIDAY 0 5,727 5,727 

00115 SALARIES - ANNUAL 0 7,656 7,656 

00116 SALARIES - SICK 0 1,206 1,206 

00119 SALARIES - TRAINING 0 0 0 

00120 SALARIES - INCLEMENT WEATHER 0 1,072 1,072 

00121 SALARY REIMBURSEMENT (88,446) (90,819) (2,373)

00122 OVERTIME REIMBURSEMENT 0 0 0 
00140 EMP FRINGE BENEFITS 54,394 24,315 (30,079)
00141 PAYROLL TAX EXPENSE 0 13,623 13,623 
00142 RETIREMENT EMPLOYER EXPENSE 0 22,003 22,003 
00150 FRINGE REIMBURSEMENT (36,263) (39,960) (3,698)

TOTAL 43800 - EMA 62,354 65,389 3,035 

43800 - EMA



DEPARTMENT PAYROLL SUMMARY
FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

SALARIES - PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY
REGULAR WAGES 135,156
TEMPORARY / PART-TIME 0
INCLEMENT WEATHER 1,072

TOTAL SALARIES - ACCOUNT NUMBER 111 136,228

SALARIES - OVERTIME
SCHEDULED OVERTIME

UNSCHEDULED OVERTIME 0
TOTAL OVERTIME - ACCOUNT NUMBER 112 0

FRINGE BENEFITS ACCOUNT NUMBER 140 44.0% 59,940

SALARIES REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 121 (90,819)

OVERTIME REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 122 0

FRINGE BENEFITS REIMBURSED BY OTHERS ACCOUNT NUMBER 150 (39,960)

TOTAL PAYROLL RELATED COST 65,389

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY



26-APPROP GOVT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

02003 AGRI BUILDING EXPENSE 7,000 7,000 0 

02006 BD OF ED - AD VALOREM 425,000 450,000 25,000 

02009 BD OF ED - BEER TAX APPR. 65,000 65,000 0 

02012 BD OF ED - 2.5 CENT SALES TAX/2019 SALES TAX 8,613,333 8,821,111 207,778 
02015 BD OF ED - 95 1 CENT SALES TX 4,686,667 4,799,722 113,056 
02030 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 200,000 200,000 0 
02033 FLORENCE BEAUTIFICATION BOARD 4,000 3,000 (1,000)
02036 FLORENCE CIVIL SERVICE BOARD 10,000 10,000 0 
02039 FLORENCE EQUALIZATION BOARD 150 150 0 
02042 FLO HISTORICAL BOARD 13,000 6,500 (6,500)
02045 FLORENCE - LAUD PORT AUTHORITY 52,000 52,000 0 
02046 FLORENCE-LAUD PUBLIC LIBRARY 818,375 818,375 0 
02048 CITY EVENTS & PROMOTIONS 30,000 30,000 0 
02052 FLORENCE - PLANNING COMMISSION 500 500 0 
02054 FLORENCE TREE COMMISSION 5,000 4,000 (1,000)
02084 NACOLG-AREA AGENCY ON AGING 9,700 9,700 0 
02087 NACOLG - MPO 4,275 4,275 0 
02088 NACOLG - TRANSIT 10,000 10,000 0 
02091 NACOLG - SENIOR RX ASSISTANCE 2,500 2,500 0 
02096 NW ALA REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTH 25,000 25,000 0 
02099 NW ALA REGIONAL HEALTH DEPT 80,000 80,000 0 
02100 ONE PLACE OF THE SHOALS 25,000 25,000 0 
02111 RETIRED SENIOR VOLUNTEER PROG 14,500 14,500 0 
02114 RIVERBEND CTR - MENTAL HEALTH 95,000 95,000 0 
02132 SPECIAL APPROPRIATIONS (SEWER EXTENSION FUND) 285,000 285,000 0 
02133 UNA 500,000 325,000 (175,000)

Total 51700 - APPROPRIATIONS GOV. INST. 15,981,000 16,143,333 162,333 

51700 - APPROPRIATIONS - GOVERNMENTAL



26-APPROP NONGOVT

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

02020 CHILDRENS MUSEUM OF THE SHOALS 10,000 10,000 0 

02021 COLBERT-LAUD ATTENTION HOMES 20,000 20,000 0 

02023 FLORENCE-LAUDERDALE TOURISM 20,000 0 (20,000)
02024 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY 8,000 8,000 0 
02027 COM ACT AGENCY MEALS ON WHEELS 10,000 10,000 0 
02028 DOWNTOWN FLORENCE ALLIANCE 65,000 65,000 0 
02053 BURRELL SLATER ALUMNI ASSOC 10,000 5,000 (5,000)
02060 ARC OF THE SHOALS 11,200 11,200 0 
02079 MUSIC PRESERVATION SOCIETY 20,000 10,000 (10,000)
02093 CRAMER CHILDREN'S CENTER 5,000 5,000 0 
02094 SHOALS COMMUNITY CLINIC 5,000 5,000 0 
02117 SAFEPLACE, INC. 10,000 10,000 0 
02119 SPAN 5,000 5,000 0 
02124 SHOALS CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 20,000 0 (20,000)
02125 STORY TELLING FESTIVAL 5,000 2,500 (2,500)
02127 SHOALS BUSINESS INCUBATOR - SBI 0 10,000 10,000 
02128 SHOALS THEATRE 0 2,500 2,500 
02129 HOMELESS CARE COUNCIL OF NW ALABAMA 10,000 5,000 (5,000)
02131 CARING PLACE OF THE SHOALS 25,000 5,000 (20,000)
02134 THE HEALING PLACE 5,000 0 (5,000)

Total 51705 - APPROPRIATION NON-GOV'T INST 264,200 189,200 (75,000)

51705 - APPROPRIATIONS - NONGOVERNMENTAL



26-REVITALIZATION

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00932 PAVING PROGRAM 2,500,000 2,500,000 0 
PINE STREET BRIDGE REPAIRS 150,000 350,000 200,000 

00939 IMPROVEMENTS - OTHER (TBD) 693,323 563,002 (130,321)
00269 WEST VILLAGE LLC 433,334 433,334 0 
00384 MEDICAL SUBSIDY - AMR - 293,933 293,933 
00385 EMS DISPATCH SERVICES 0 30,000 30,000 

Total 48100 REVITALIZATION 3,776,657 4,170,270 393,612 

48100 - REVITALIZATION



26-DEBT&TRANSFERS

ACC# DEPARTMENT / ACCOUNT
FY 2025 

REQUEST
FY 2026 

REQUEST CHANGE

00878 CITY CAPITAL  PROJ 95 SALES TX 7,980,000 8,172,500 192,500 
00879 CITY CAPITAL  PROJ 2019 SALES TAX 2,663,050 2,640,100 (22,950)

Total 50100 - OPERATING TRANSFERS 10,643,050 10,812,600 169,550 

50100 TRANSFERS



 
 
Sponsors: Betterton, Balch 
 
 

RESOLUTION        
 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
FLORENCE, ALABAMA, as follows 

 
WHEREAS, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FLORENCE, 

ALABAMA. deems it necessary to appropriate sums for the operation of the various 
General Fund departments, for the interest on its bonded and other indebtedness, and make 
appropriations to various boards and institutions; and                          

 
WHEREAS, THE CITY COUNCIL is of the opinion that the attached General 

Fund Budget meets these requirements and reflects projected revenues of $90,447,500 and 
projected expenditures of $90,447,500 yielding a surplus of $0 for the fiscal year ending 
September 30, 2026.   

 
THEREFORE, the attached City of Florence, Alabama, General Fund Budget is 

hereby approved by the City Council of the City of Florence. 
 
 
ADOPTED this _____________ day of_____________________________, 2025. 

 
 

     
 _________________________________________________ 

 
 

      
 _________________________________________________ 

   
 

     
 _________________________________________________ 

 
 

     
 ________________________________________________ 

 
 

     
 _________________________________________________ 

 
 
 

________________________________________________
   CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
APPROVED this ___________day of ________________________________, 2025. 
 
 

_____________________________________________ 
   MAYOR 

 
ADOPTED & APPROVED this __________ day of _____________________, 2025.  

 
 

   
 _____________________________________________ 

CITY CLERK 
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